ORDINANCE NO. 2010.016

ORIGINAL

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE DELAWARE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE ZONING ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Delaware County, Indiana, has given reasonable regard to the comprehensive plan; current conditions and the character of the current structures and uses in each district; the most desirable use for which the land in each district is adapted; the conservation of property values throughout the jurisdiction; and responsible growth and development.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF **DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA**, as follows:

Section 1. That the Delaware County Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, theretofore adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of Delaware County, Indiana, on the 11th day of December, 1973, be amended, changed and supplemented so as to include in the <u>BC Community Business</u> Zone the following described real estate located in Delaware County, Indiana, to wit:

see attached legal description

Section 2. That no structures shall be placed on said lot or parcel of land except in compliance with the Delaware County Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of Delaware County, Indiana.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of County Commissioners of Delaware County, Indiana.

The above Ordinance passed [vetoed] by the Board of County Commissioners of Delaware

<u>|9</u>_____ day of ____ , 2010. County, Indiana, this BOARD OF COUNTY-COMMISSIONERS DELAWARÉ COUNTY, INDIANA Todd Donati, President Larry Bledsoe, Jr., Member Donald Dunnuck, Member ATTEST: Judy/Rust,(Auditor^tof Delaware County, Indiana Presented to us in regular session this 1st day of April, 2010 and by us FAVORABLY RECOMMENDED (5-1); this

1st day of April, 2010.

Marta Moody, Secretary Delaware-Muncie Metropolitan Plan Commission

REPORT TO BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA

To the Honorable:

Board of County Commissioners of Delaware County, Indiana

Dear Board Members:

The Delaware-Muncie Metropolitan Plan Commission hereby submits to you the following report on an application filed by Carroll & Guy Millspaugh, Jr., 14520 N. CR 600W, Gaston, IN 47342, requesting to rezone the real estate as described in the attached application. The application is proposing to rezone the land from the R-3 Residence Zone to the BC Community Business Zone.

WHEREAS, the Commission has given reasonable regard to the Comprehensive Plan; current conditions and the character of current structures and use in each district; the most desirable use for which the land in each district is adapted; the conservation of property values throughout the jurisdiction; and responsible growth and development.

NOW THEREFORE, the Delaware-Muncie Metropolitan Plan Commission favorably recommended (5-1) the application for rezoning.

> **DELAWARE-MUNCIE METROPOLITAN** PLAN COMMISSION OF DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA

BY:

David Howell, President <u>Marta Moody Secretary</u>

Marta Moody, Secretary

The Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section Thirty-four (34), all in Township Twenty-two (22) North, Range Nine (9) East.

Commencing at the northwest corner of Said Section Thirty-four (34); thence East 350 feet along north line of said section; thence South 440 feet parallel to West line of said section; thence West 350 feet to the West line of said section; thence North 440 feet along the West line of said section to the point of beginning. Containing 152,450 sft (3.50 acres), more or less.

(4) Common Address of Property involved: (If in the City, give street address; if in the County,

give county roads and distances.) County Road 600 W near W 900N Road. East side of Road 14300 £ 14400 BIK DE N. CK 600W

(5)Proposed Zoning Change: (Give exact zone classification.) From the <u>R-3</u> Zone To the <u>BC</u> Zone

- (6) Intent and Purpose of Proposed Change: (Specify use contemplated on property.) Retail
- (7) Will the Owner develop the property for the use specified in Item 6 or does owner intend to sell property for the purpose specified? Current owner to sell a portion of subject property for the purpose specified
- (8) State how the proposed change will not adversely affect the surrounding area. Low intensity retail use; property across street is currently zoned BC
- (9) Will certain variances be requested if the proposed zoning change is granted? No (If yes, list the variances)

(10) Has the applicant provided stamped, addressed envelopes to send notices of this rezoning to

all property owners within 300 feet? Yes

Has the applicant discussed this rezoning with these owners personally? <u>No</u> (If answer is yes, give their attitudes toward the rezoning.)

(11) Are there any restrictions, easements and/or covenants governing the property prohibiting

its use for the purpose specified in this application? No

(If answer is yes, attach copy of same and/or explain.)

AFFIDAVIT

(I or We) Guy Jr. & Carroll Millspaugh

being duly sworn, depose and say that I/We am/are the owner(s)/contract owner(s) and contract seller(s) of property involved in this application and that the foregoing signatures, statements, and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted are in all respects true and correct to the best of my/our knowledge and belief.

Signed Sun mull spavel &
Carrier & milella algh
Subscribed and sworn to permeterenties, 11 day of March, 20/0
Notary Public Notary Public
Edi peal "; SE
County November Commission Expires
County is County in this space

The foregoing application has been inspected by me and was submitted to the Delaware-Muncie

Metropolitan Plan Commission Office in accordance with all the formal requirements. If properly

advertised by the applicant, this application will be heard by the Plan Commission in Public

no the the day of Match, 20_10 Signed r ð Date

Duly Entered for Taxation 4615 Veal USTIM. BK - R.D.C. Executor's Deed Transfer Fees \$ DAVID VANNATER 3 - L ·, deceased, öf . and CARROLL R. MILLSPAUGH, husband and wife, for the sum of Twenty-six Thousand (Total) Dollars, to trik? The North Half.of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section Twenty-seven (27), Township Twenty-two (22) North, Range Number Ning (9), East, containing Twenty (20) acres, more or less, excepting therefrom the following: Beginning at the Northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section Twenty-seven (27), Township Twenty-two (22) North of Range Nine (9), East; ruhning thence East with the North line of said quarter quarter section Sixteen (16) rods; thence South parallel with the West line of said quarter quarter section Twenty (20) rods; thence West parallel with the North line of said quarter quarter section; thence North with said West Time of said quarter quarter section; thence North with said West Time Twenty (20) rods to the place of beginning, containing Two (2) acres. The South Half of the South West Guarter of the South West Guarter of Section Twenty-seven (27), Also Thirteen (13) acres off of the North end of the North West Guarter of the North West Guarter of Section Thirty-four: (34), 211 An Township Twenty-two (22). North, Range Nine (9) East, containing in all Thirty-three (33) acres, more or less.

<u>.</u>J. а, н. <u>-</u> Made pursuant to orders of the Grant. Circuit Court on 12-28-67 4-16-68 -in Probate Gause No. 13392. This conveyance includes all of the interest of the decedent and the interest of Freda Irene Button, deceased, as conveyed to the Executor by her sole heir by deed dated November 22, 1967; subject to the taxes due in November, 1968; to assessments hereafter becoming a lien; and to rights of way. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The suid DAVID. VanNATTER Executor . as aforesaid has ... hereunto set _____ his hand.... and seal,..., this 16th April : 5 i(SEAL) David VanNatter as Executor of the Last (SEAL) Will and Testament of Mearle Edson-VanNatter, deceased (SEAL) 19 68 Approved by me in Open Court this lốth April of..... dav NIT Manuel P -Ĩ . Judge of Grant Circuit Court ***)**** State of Indiana) County, sci: Before me Arden W. Zobrosky . a. Notary Public in and for said County, this. da1 April A. D. 19.68, personally appeared..... î. otin DAVID VANNATTER .. of the last will of MEAREE EDSON VANNATTER 1 DAVID VanNATTER deceased). ?* such Execution --- acknowledged the execution of the annexed Deed. WATYINSS my hand and ______notarial ______sed. 3006, 461 HAL 541 Commission Expires: tober 2, 1969 U. October 21, 1969 October 25, 1969 Arden W. Zobrosky, Notary Public This intriment waa brepared by Arden W. Zobrosky, Attornsy, Marion, Indian







animant of any and and allerity lit write and the also of changes inner the good it lle affectud ley a lugger luminess ceulid clear them deven, veo them what will gaster de to get the moves verporiated clauddings crowning why barage cur pringing alt here your aunur which when d prom wing umpthy due to a Vuell Jon Boden . Mastern Win ---cres vos une 'ceredo d'arrie a quite air Nerrige from reaction officet that herrige from reactionation the a landings for at 14, 14, 300 a 14, 400 Blacks of N Maise, wights , with what will writed ten will our voado yeld up do the service and chaplic going the windhom the men burbines. 'will wepair this dir orado? will wepair this Lefely wanted for the checking induces indires Hasten Uran Ween vernered promerula Werenty Value of aux-Name, we Wrught 5 - L GOD W Waster, WONG Of Up Neuronn tto accompate connal autoiness. POLLNER LIN rue as follows aur propety We weed Cherung

<u>elanae Unite Helophian</u> Pan Gommission Case Analysis - April, 2010

MPC 5-10Z Carroll & Guy Millspaugh, Jr.

Description & Location: On the east side of the 14300 & 14400 block of N. CR 600W, Washington Twp.

Travel north and west on Wheeling Ave. to CR 850N and turn left (west); continue west to CR 600W and turn right (north); continue north approximately ½ mile . The proposed parcel is on the right (east) side, (before CR 900N), between the homes addressed as 14300 and 14520, which is the applicant's home. The proposed 3 ½ acre parcel, to be rezoned, will be separated from an existing 13.4 acre parcel.







<u>Streets</u>: CR 600W is classified as a Local Road with a 50' proposed ROW according to the Thoroughfare Plan. According to the Federal Classification System it is a Rural Major Collector.

<u>Land Use</u>: Caston is located to the south and the land use in Gaston is mixed with residential and commercial. The land use to the north is farming.

<u>Zoning</u>: The zoning is R-3 Residence Zone (single family). There is BC Community Business zoning to the west, farm zoning to the north.

<u>Request</u>: The request is to rezone the 3 ½ acre parcel from the R-3 Residence Zone to the BC Community Business Zone for a new Dollar General Store to be located on a parcel measuring 160' wide and 350' deep – 1.29 acres, which is located to the south of the 3 ½ acre parcel.

The parcel will need to be platted prior to construction.

2 | Page

The Comprehensive Plan promotes development in and immediately around the small towns. This site is 215' north of the Gaston town limits. The town was contacted and one council member indicated no problem with the rezoning but wished it were inside the town for tax revenue.

. . . .

